

LARRY HERRERA City Clerk ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION

Monique De La Garza

ELECTIONS BUREAU

Poonam Davis City Clerk Bureau Manager

LEGISLATIVE BUREAU

Merianne Nakagawa City Clerk Bureau Manager

November 8, 2011

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommendation to adopt the attached Resolutions relating to the City of Long Beach Primary Nominating Election on April 10, 2012.

DISCUSSION

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the attached Resolutions relating to the City of Long Beach Primary Nominating Election on April 10, 2012, titled as follows:

- 1. A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Long Beach, California, ordering, proclaiming, calling and giving notice of a Primary Nominating Election in the City of Long Beach, California, on Tuesday, the 10th day of April, 2012, for the nomination and/or election of candidates for four (4) offices on the City Council, each for a full term of four (4) years, commencing with the third Tuesday of July, 2012, and adopting provisions relating to the translations of and the charges for costs of candidate statements;
- A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Long Beach, California, requesting the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles to render specified services to the City relating to the conduct of a Primary Nominating Election to be held on Tuesday, April 10, 2012, and a General Municipal Election to be held in the City on Tuesday, June 5, 2012.

Pursuant to the City Charter, on April 10, 2012, the City of Long Beach electorate will vote on the following City offices: Members of the City Council for Districts 2, 4, 6, and 8. The nomination period for these offices is December 19, 2011 through January 13, 2012.

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL November 8, 2011 Page 2

FISCAL IMPACT

Monies have been budgeted for the conduct of the Primary Nominating Election and General Municipal Election in the 2011/12 City Clerk Budget

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

LARRY HERRERA

CITY CLERK

Attachment

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attomey 33 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, REQUESTING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES TO RENDER SPECIFIED SERVICES TO THE CITY RELATING TO THE CONDUCT OF A PRIMARY NOMINATING ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, APRIL 10, 2012, AND A GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD IN THE CITY ON TUESDAY, JUNE 5, 2012

WHEREAS, a Primary Nominating Election and a General Municipal Election are to be held in the City of Long Beach, California on April 10, 2012, and June 5 2012; and

WHEREAS, in the course of conduct of these elections, it will be necessary to mail sample ballots and polling place information to the registered voters of the City, and it will facilitate such mailing if the Registrar of Voters of the County of Los Angeles will make available to the City the computer record of the names and addresses of all eligible registered voters in order that labels may be printed for attaching to self-mailer sample ballot pamphlets; and

WHEREAS, all necessary expenses in performing this service shall be paid by the City of Long Beach;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. That pursuant to the provisions of Section 10002 of the Elections Code of the State of California, the City Council requests the Board of Supervisors of the County to permit the Registrar of Voters to prepare and furnish to the City for use in conducting the above-mentioned elections the computer record of the

28